Most of the Group’s transactions are carried out in RMB which is the functional currency of most of the
group entities. Exposure to currency exchange rates arises from certain of the Group’s cash and bank
balances denominated in HK$; while certain other borrowings of the Group are denominated in HK$.
The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge its foreign currency risk. The Group
reviews its foreign currency exposure regularly and does not consider its foreign exchange risk to be
significant.

Foreign currency risk exposure

The following table details the Group’s exposure at the reporting date to foreign currency risk from the
bank balances and other borrowings denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of
the Company and its subsidiaries.

Express in RMB’000
2022 2021
HK$ HK$

Bank balances 17 46
Other borrowings (26,615) (25,952)

Overall net exposure (26,598) (25,906)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s (loss)/profit for the year in
response to reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the Group has
significant exposure at the reporting date. The assumed changes have no impact on the Group’s other
components of equity.

2022 2021
Increase/

(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
(loss)/profit

for the
 year

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
profit

for the
year

RMB’000 RMB’000
HK$ + 5% (1,330) + 5% (1,295)

– 5% 1,330 – 5% 1,295

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange rates
had occurred at the reporting dates and that all other variables remain constant. The stated changes
represent management’s assessment of reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange rates over the
period until the next annual reporting date.

The Company is not exposed to any foreign currency risk at the reporting date.

C
h

in
a

Y
u

an
b

an
g

 P
ro

p
er

ty
 H

o
ld

in
g

s
Li

m
it

ed

20
22

 A
n

n
u

al
 R

ep
o

rt

137

For the financial year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the